

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-136

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO SIGN THE DEED OF ACCEPTANCE (DOA) FROM THE DONOR SAVE THE CHILDREN PHILIPPINES, INC., REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ALBERTO JESUS T. MUYOT OF ONE (1) UNIT OF LAPTOP, ONE (1) UNIT OF MOUSE, AND TWO (2) UNITS OF TABLETS

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon, Coun, Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon, Coun, Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon, Coun, Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents apon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, Save the Children Philippines (SCP), Inc., a non-stock, non-profit organization duly registered under Philippines Laws, with principal address at 4th Floor Sunnymede IT Center, Quezon Avenue, Quezon City;

WHEREAS, the Save the Children Philippines (SCP) Inc., donated one (1) unit of laptop, one (1) unit of mouse, and two (2) units of tablets within the City of Muntinlupa to be used exclusively for recording in the Digital Information System For Health (DISH);





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 136

WHEREAS, the items donated will be utilized by the *City Health Office (CHO)* specifically **Barangay Poblacion** and **Barangay Alabang** Health Centers for its National Immunization Program (NIP);

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no legal objection to the Deed of Donation, subject to compliance with the pertinent guidelines on auditing and accountability particularly on receipt and recording and assets inventory.

WHEREAS, City Government of Muntinlupa shall undertakes to free the Save The Children Philippines, Inc., from any liability, suit or any other claims arising from the possession, use or misuse of the donated property;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the *City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon* to accept and sign the Deed of Acceptance (DOA) from the Donor *Save The Children Philippines, Inc.,* represented by its Chief Executive Officer Alberto Jesus T. Muyot for One (1) Unit Of Laptop, One (1) Unit Of Mouse, and Two (2) Units Of Tablets.

FINALY RESOLVED, that copy of this approved Resolution be given to Save The Children Philippines, Inc.,

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 21st day of November, 2022, on its 20th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member / BONCAYAO COUN. PA Member COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member My hil



Page 3

Resolution No. 136

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

DISTRICT 2:



S-11-2

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Chlorstan

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO Member COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member

mille COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFON. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman **COUN. KENJETI D. TAKAGI, JR.** President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Date:

CECILIA C LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

un

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

25 NOV 2022



